BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

***********************************************

In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 463406 §
issued 1o PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL  § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL, Registered Nurse License Number

463406, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301 452(6)(10)&(13) and 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.
Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed

to the entry of this Order offered on July 18, 2012, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN,

Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associates Degree in Nursing from Rio Hondo Junior College,
Whittier, California, on June 1, 1975. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on April 15, 1982.

S. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
1975 - 1987 Staff Nurse Long Beach Memorial Hospital

Long Beach, California
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

1978 - 1981

1982 - 1987

1987 - 1993

1994

1995 - 1998

1998 - 2001

2001 - 2002

2002 - 2003

2003 - 2004

2004 - 2004

2004 - 2003

2005 - 2006

2006 - 2006

2006 - 2007
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Staff Nurse

Intensive Care
Unit, Care Flite,
Emergency Room,
Operating Room,
Radiology and Cath
Lab

Administrative Nurse

Unknown

Case Manager/
Director of Home
Health Services
Director of Nursing
Case Manager
Director of Clinical

Services

Registered Nurse

Educational Nurse

Case Manager

Case Manager

Registered Nurse

Pullman Memorial Hospital
Pullman, Washington

Methodist Medical Center
Dallas, Texas

Irving Healthcare System
Irving, Texas

Family Service
Fort Worth, Texas

OMCT Home Health Care
Fort Worth, Texas

Cardiovascular Home Care
Fort Worth, Texas

Maxim Healthcare
Fort Worth, Texas

Bridgeway Hospice
Hurst, Texas

Bishop Hospice
Hurst, Texas

Lion Hospice
Hurst, Texas

MedCare at Home

‘Grapevine, Texas

Gentiva Health Services
Fort Worth, Texas

Hospice Healthcare Network
Arlington, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

09/2007 - 8/2010 Aséistant Director, Encompass Home Health
Nursing (ADON) Fort Worth, Texas
09/2010 - 02/2012 Unknown
03/2012 - Unknown Staff Nurse Keller Oaks Healthcare
Fort Worth, Texas
6. On November 21, 1986, Respondent’s license fo practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas was issued a sanction of "Severe Reprimand" through an Agreed Order by the
Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and

Order dated November 21, 1986, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of
this Order.

7. On November 17, 1987, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas was revoked by the Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Order dated November 17, 1987, is attached and incorporated
herein by reference as part of this Order.

8. On November 29, 1989, Respondent's license was reinstated with stipulations by the Board.
A copy of the Agreed Order dated November 29, 1989. is attached and incorporated herein
by reference as part of this Order.

9. On March 23, 2010, Respondent was issued a sanction of "Reprimand with Stipulations" by
the Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Order dated March 23, 2010, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this
Order.

10. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as an Assistant Director of
Nursing with Encompass Home Health, and had been in this position for two (2) years and
six (6) months.

1.  OnoraboutMay 10,2010, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
on March 23, 2010. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Agreed Order, which states, in pertinent part:.

(4)  RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred

dollars ($500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine withing forty-five days
of entry of this Order...
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

2.

On or about March 24, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agréed Order issued to
her on March 23, 2010. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with
Stipulation Two (2) of the Agreed Order, which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics...

On or about July 8, 2010, while employed with Encompass Home Health, Fort Worth, Texas,
Respondent failed to notify the physician of the assessment and recommendations for
treatment and new wound orders for Patient Medical Record Number FTW00004721901.
Consequently, the current orders remained in place and the patient's wounds continued to
deteriorate until the patient was admitted to the Intensive Care Unit (ICU) of North Richland
Hills Hospital with at least one Stage IV. wound and possible septicemia. Respondent’s
conduct deprived the patient of timely medical intervention which may have contributed to
the increasingly compromised condition of the patient.

On or about July 12, 2010, while employed with Encompass Home Health, Fort Worth,
Texas, Respondent failed to completely and accurately report or collaborate with other
members of the health care team in the "Case Conference” the decline of Patient
FTW00004721901, including the interventions with the patient, review of physicians’ orders,
or the coordination with the Wound, Ostomy, and Continence Nurse (WOCN).
Respondent’s conduct deprived other care givers of essential information which other care
givers would rely upon to provide additional care or assistance.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) through Fourteen (14), Respondent states
that she regrets not being more proactive in rectifying the situation with the Board.
Respondent states that at the time of the incidents, she was under probation by the Board and
unable to make home visits herself. Respondent claims that she was unable to process the
«Case Conference” notes in the computer so she wrote a brief case conference. Respondent
states that she had the patient seen by another Registered Nurse (RN), who recommended a
specialty mattress for the patient so she had this Registered Nurse give a case conference to
the employees regarding skin care and prevention of skin breakdown. Respondent claims that
when she was notified of the several areas of breakdown, she went immediately to the
Administrator and the ADON and informed them of the issue. Respondent adds that she was
scheduled to go on vacation and was assured everything would be taken care of. Respondent
states she has no information of what occurred while she was out of the office.

Formal Charges were filed on May 3, 2012,
Charges were mailed to Respondent on May 4, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.
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3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A), (D)(B), (HEC).(HMD),(HM,(1)P)&(3)(A) and 22 TeEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(DB)(AH&(11)(B).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
463406 heretofore issued to PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL, Registered Nurse License Number 463400,
to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of two (2) years with the
suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for two (2) years with the
following agreed terms of probation:

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.
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(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a
pre-approved provider. Home study courées and video programs will not be approved. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six {6)
hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
~successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://www.bon.texas. gov/discipl inarvaction/stinscourses. htmi.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be
approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The
didactic portion of this course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. RESPONDENT
SHALL perform physical assessments onlive patientsina clinical setting for a minimum of twenty-
four (24) hours. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment only and

shall be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this course.
J463406/0:123 -6 - Ciosp




To be approved, the course shall cover all systems of the body. Performing assessments on mock
patients or mannequins WILL NOT be accepted. The course description shall indicate goals and _
objectives for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office
“of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful compietion of the course. This course shall be
taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing educ;ation requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be
found at the following Board website address:

hitp://'www. bon.texas. gov/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,'
successfully complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the
target audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing
standards related to accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods
and processes of recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of
the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any,
and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-
approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

hitp:/iwww,. bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

1463406/0:123 -7- Ciosp



(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension.
In order to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
continuing education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's 0fﬁc§, to the attention
of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board

website address: http://www.bon.texas. cov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the
suspension being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form
of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted. |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR .
TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE
(LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD:

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order

of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present
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a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law

Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and
al} Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer
prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(9) For the first year of employment as é Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a
Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT
and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT
be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple
employers are prohibited.

(10} For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL
be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational
Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises.
The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should

be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary.
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The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar

practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed
by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These

reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month period for two (2) years of employment as a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additionali allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's
license(s), thé probationary periowd shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure comi)act privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that | have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel.

I have reviewed this Order.

I neither admit nor deny the

violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action

in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to

ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and

a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this

Order, [ will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

S'rg-n\ed thxs g’ day OO

e a0 Ello

PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL, Respondent

“20 2~

2012

Sworn to and subscribed before me this '2— day of fﬂb{}u&%

SEAL

"iﬂ"ﬂ'o”'a KATHLEEN L. HOLMES
Notary Public, State of Texas
4 N My Commission Expires
LR February 17, 2014

;mm,,'
\3- “'o
"\

'Il"“\

‘\\
2o -
11"

o
*,
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES COI\}SIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 12th day of August, 2012, by
PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL Registered Nurse License Number 463406, and said Order is final.

Effective this 18th day of October, 2012.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 463406 : §
issued to PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter refe;red to as the Board,
considered the matter of PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL, Registered Nurse License Number 463406,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to th;: entry of this Order offered
on January 13, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Directbr, subject to ratification

by the Board.

INGS OF FA

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondentwaived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Rio Hondo College, Whittier,
California, on June 7, 1975. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of California in September 1975, was licenced to practice professional nursing in the
State of Washington on August 2, 1978, and was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on April 15, 1982,
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S. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

9/75 to 7/78 Unknown
8/78 to Unknown Registered Nurse (RN)
Memorial Hospital
- Pullman, Washington
1986 to Unknown RN
Methodist Medical Center
Dallas, Texas
2005 to 1/06 RN
MedCare@Home
Dallas, Texas
2/6 to Present Unknown
6. Onor aboﬁt November 21, 1986, Respohdent was issued a sanction of a Severe Reprimand

through an Order of the Board by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A
copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Order dated November 21, 1986,
is attached and incorporated as a part of this Order.

7. On or about November 17, 1987, Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in
the State of Texas was Revoked through an Order of the Board by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
the Order dated November 17, 1987, is attached and incorporated as a part of this Order.

8. On or about November 29, 1989, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas was Reinstated with Stipulations through an Order of the Board by the Board
of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Order dated November 29, 1989,
is attached and incorporated as a part of this Order.

9. At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Ten(10), Respondent was

“employed as a Staff Nurse with MedCare@Home, Dallas, Texas, and had been in this
position for one (1) year.

463406:077 ' ~2- ci0



10.

1L

12.

13.

14.

On or about January 26, 2006, while employed as a Staff Nurse with MedCare@Home,
Dallas, Texas, Respondent provided falsified documentation of a skilled nurse visit for
Patient PB that was not actually performed. Respondent's conduct resulted in an inaccurate
medical record on which subsequent caregivers would rely to provide ongomg medical care
and deprived the patient of timely detection and medical intervention in the event that the
patient experienced a change in status.

On or about January 26, 2006, while employed as a Staff Nurse with MedCare@Home,
Dallas, Texas, Respondent provided falsified documentation of a skilled nurse visit for
Patient KD that was not actually performed. Respondent also called the patient and asked
that she falsely report to the agency that the skilled nurse visit had been performed as

~ scheduled. Respondent's conduct was deceptive and resulted in an inaccurate medical

record on which subsequent caregivers would rely to provide ongoing medical care.
Furthermore, Respondent conduct deprived the patient of timely detection and medical
intervention in the event that the patient experienced a change in status.

In response to the incidents in Findings of Fact Ten (10) and Eleven (11), Respondent states
that she did perform the visits, documented care, but falled to have the patients sign the
document to verify the visits were performed.

Formal Charges were filed and mailed to Respondent on March 16, 2009.

Respondent is currently employed as an Assistant Director of Nursing for Encompass Home
Health Agency of North Central Texas, where she supervises a team of patients and staff
from the office. She has direct supervision of nurses’ documentation, approving orders and
approving 485’s for the patients on her team.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 217.11(1)(A),(1XB),
(IXD)&(1)(M) and 217.12(1)(A),(1)B),(INC),(6)A) & (6)(G).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 463406,
heretofore issued to PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and O)RDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDEN,T. SHALL re;eive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating .to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing m com]éact
states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Réépondent‘s license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may hot work outside the State of Texas pursvant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to PATRICIA
ELLE.N CARROLL, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date
of ratification of this Order. |

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
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in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,

documentation of care, principles .of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policiés regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or othér Substah_ce Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not .be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

stip'ul ated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requiretnents the Board

‘has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

3) RESPON'DENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video progréms will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legél guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the

course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and
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in addition to'any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved

courses may be found at the following Board website address:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount.of five hundred.
dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
| Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order.} Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A REGISTERED
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SET'I"ING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS
FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVEELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS
STIPULATION PERIOD; |
(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulatidns on RESPONDENT: license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present cmploﬁrer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT

SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
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RESPONDENT' license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all

Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.
(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notiﬁcation of Employment fonn; which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employmcnt form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.
(7) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,
| but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necéssary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the séme or
similar practice setting to-which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). Multiple employers are prohibited.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. RESPONDENT SHALL
NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency with the exception of her current employer, Encompass Home Health of North Central Texas
so long as this employer can comply with the supervision requirements stipulated above.
(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE. each employer to immediately submit any and
all incident, counseling, variance, ux_xusual occurrence, and medication or other error reports
iﬂvolving RESPONDENT, as well as documentation of any internal investigations regarding action

by RESPONDENT, to the attention of Monitoring at the Board's office.
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(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capabiiity to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each ihree (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if
any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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From: ADVANTAGE HOME CARE 817?374305_ _ 02/11/2010 10013 fi213 p.og27002 -

NDENT'S CERTIFICATION
1 undérstand that-1 have the right to legal couﬁséi prior to signing this
'Agreed Order | waive representation by 6ounsel I have reviewed this Order. |
neither admlt nor deny the violations alleged hereln By my s:gnature on this Order, |
 agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said -

Order, to avold further diéciplinary action in this matter. | walve judicial review of this |
Order. | understand that this Order s subject to ratification by the Board. When this
Order i raifind, the terms of this Order become sffecive, and  copy il be malled to
me. I understand that if I-fail to comply with ol tems and conditions of this Order, I will be
subject to mvestxgauon and disciplinary sanction, mcludmg revocation of my license to practice’
professlonal nursing in the State of Texas, 4s a & consequence ofmynoncomphanoe.

Signed this day of

2000 v | Q

PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL, Respondent

. . N , .
Swom to and subscribed before me this q day of \“(W(f
20 L()

= Quu L lowe
el Notary Public in and for the State Ofm_
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed onthe _ 9th day of February , 2010,

——. T em———

by PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL, Registered Nurse License Number 463406, and said Order is
final,

Effective this ~ 23rd day of March , 2010.
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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SEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

RAERPERERRARL RN RARTRTELRR RN AR L dedek

.y

o

In the Matter of Permanent Certificate §
Number 4-63406 fssued to '
PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER §

ORDER OF THS BOARD
To: Patricia Eller Cooper

6011 Ivy Glen
Arlington, Texas 76017

‘A

The buard of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in a reéu!ar!y
scheduled meeting neld on the 21st dzy of November, 1986, considered the conduct
of PATRICIA ELLEN COCPER, Permanent Certificate Number 4-63306.

At the meeting, 4rs. Mary Elizabeth Jacke~~, Prestdent of the Board,
presided ¢nd the followin; members were present:

Mrs. Pauline Barnes, R.N. Or, wv. - rryor, R.X,

M 5. Mary Virginta Jacobds, R.N. Mrs. A, Joanna Seamans, R.N.

br. Ruby Morris _ :

Following recaipt of information, PATRICIA ELLEN COQPER agreed to a
Conser. ry 2s4rd Orcer from the Roard of Nurse Examiner,., Respondent wa: not
present 2t the rord of Nurse Examiners scheduled nearing buﬁ did appear at a
hearing hefore the Executise Secretary, Testimony énd other evidence was

received by the Board and, 4s a result thareof, the Board makes the followir

Findings ot Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FIMDINGS OF FACT

1o PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER, hereinafter referred to as “Respondent™, {¢
currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

P




2. During a2 period of time from March, 1986, through May, 1986, Respondent
appropriated Morphine Sulfate, without authorization, belonging to
Methodist Medical Center, Dallas, Texas, and -or to the patieats thereof,
while employed with the aforementioned facility.

3. Respondent received treatment for substance abuse from Care Unit Hospital,
Dallas, Texas, from June 6, 1986, through June 27, 1986.

4. Respondent returned to her employment as a professional nurse with
Methodist Medical Center, Dallas, Texas, on or about July 17, 1986, under a
Return to Work Contract.

5. Respondent attends the Impaired Nurse Group and/or Alcoho}ics Anonymous on
a daily basis. ,

6. Respondent desires to continue her career in professional nursing.

CONCLUSIONéﬁgé LAN _

1. The Board of Nurse Examiners has jurisdiction over tnis matter.

2. Based upon the evidence recefved, Respondent is 1n violation of applicable
Texas law, the aforementioned action and conduct, in the opinion of the
Executive Secretary, constitutes unprofessional conduct.

OROER
IN VICW OF THE FINCINGS OF FACT, ft is hereby ordered that PATRICIA

ELLEN COOPER, license number 4-63406, be {ssued a severe reprimand. _

IT [S FURTHER ORDERED that license number 4-53406, heretofore issued
to PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER, be subject to the !o}loufng stipulations for .a mintmum
period of two {2) years: o '

(1) Respondent must rtturn her eurrent certificate of re-regisiration
(wallet-size) to the office of thc Board of Nurse Examiners for the Siate of
Texas imoediately for appropriaste notation.

(2)




(2) Respondent shall notify each employer/potential employer in
professional nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on his/her
license by presenting a cop} of this order to each potential employer. When
employment is obtaiﬁed, the employer must SupTit the notification of empicyment
form to the Soard office. _f:

(3} Tbat,durjng her employment aska professional nurse, each employer
of PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER submit on forms provided by the Board of Nurse
Exafiiiers, perfodic report#_ég,to her capability to practice professional
aursing, such reports are due at the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners at
the end oi each =ont™ o &mployment for a minimum period of three {3) months
from the date of this Ordes. If all the aforementioned reports are acceptable,
then the reports shall be requirnd at the end of each threc (3) months for the
duration of the stipuiation period, [f the place of employment changes, the
Board of Nurse Examiners fs to be notified immedtately.

{4) The terms of this Order can be served only while Respondeni {s
employed in the capacity of a registered nursg;fn a hospital, nursing nome, or
like employment, where the nurse is supervis;?; The nurse may not be employed
by & nurse registry, temporary nurse employmant agency or home health agency.

{(8) Respondent shall completely abstain from the consumption or
injection of ;ontrol!ed substances, except as prescribed by a duly licensed
practitioner for 4 legitimate purpose. Respondent shall have sent ta the Board
of Nurse Examiners, in writing and within ten (10) days, by the prescribing
physician o~ dentist, a report tdénc1fy£ng the medication and dosage. Re-

spondent shall subm)t to randowm perfodic screens for controlled substances at



et
least once every month, for a minfmum period of three (3) months. If all of the

aforementioned screens test negative for controlled substances, then the screens -

shall be required at least once every three (3) months for the duration of the
stipulation period. A}l screens shall be properly monitored and administered by
Respondent's employer or counsg1or and personally observed by this individgal or
a trusted member of his/her staff. Respondent shall have written repdrts from
the employer or counselor sent to the Board of Nurse Examiners concerning thé
results of the random periodic screens. If any sample tests positive for
narcotic, controlled substance or habit formfngHSubstance which Respondent has -
used without a prescription from a physician or dentist, they shall report the
findings to the Board of Murse Examiners immediately. Expenses encumbered by
the screens shall be borne by Responcent.

(6) The Board of Nurse Examiners shall review reports regarding the
practice of professional nursing by'Respondent at the end of the stipulation
perfod. It {5 unoersnbod that after the review, the Board may restore atll
rights and privileges incident to the license of Respondent, but may also extend
or modify the stiﬁulation terms, if extension or modification ‘s warranted by
evidence presented to the Board, |

{7} Respondent shall participate in therapy and written reports as to
her progress in therapy, rehabilitation and capabitity to practice professional
nursing shall de submitted to the Board of Nurse Exaﬁiners, on forms provided by

t

the Board, from her profescional counselor, such reports are to be furnished

(4)




each and every month for a minimum period of three (3) months., If all of the

aforementisned reports are acceptable, then the reports shall be required at the
end of each three {3) months for the duration of the stipulation pebiod, or
until dismissed from therapy.

(8) Respondent shall provide evidence o° her weekly attendance at
meetings of a local support group for substag;g@abuSe. Such avidence shall be
~ submitted to the office of the Board of Nurse E#aminers at the end of each three
{3) months for a minimum period of two‘(Z) years, .

(9) That, PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER shall comply in all respects with the
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, Article 4513 through 4528, the Rules'and
Regulatfons Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice of
the Board of Surse Examiners and the provisions of the terms of this Order of
the 8oard, A

The Board 4dmonishes Respondent that the prime object1vevof the
nursing profession is to render service to humanity and, whoever chooses this
profession, assumes the oblfgation to conduct themselves in accordance with
nursing standards and obey the laws of the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND THE BOARD SO FINDS, in accordance with
Article 6252-13&. 16{c}), Revised Civi1 Statutos of Texas. as amended, that an
{mminent peril to the public health, safety, or welfare requires immediate

effect of this Order and the same shall be effective on the date herein below
rendered,

Entered this 21st tay of November, 1986.




Cartificate to Order of Board
In the Matter of Permanent
Certificate No. 4-63406
Issued to PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER

The aforementioned Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Order of the Board represent a final decision or Order duly made by the

Board of Nurse Examiners in and for the State of Texas this the 21st
day of November, 1986.

72[2} v 4 /4?.;;;lfu,ann‘«qéiig,.au~,g§; L.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
fO0R THE STATE OF TEXAS

*************************m*******

In the Matter of Permanent Cértificate §
Number 4-63406 issued fo §
PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER §

ORDER OF THE BOARD

- T0: Patricia Ellen Cooper
6011 Ivy Glen _
Arlington, Texas 76017 ;2
| %%
The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in a regularly _ ]

scheduled meeting, having set a hearing to be her on November 17, 1987, to
determine whether cause exists under Article 4525 (a) (8) and (9), Revised Civil
Statutes of Texas, 23S amended. to suspend or revoke license number 4-63406,
heretofore tssued to PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER, pursuant to Texas 1aw, which hearing
was held on liovember 17, 1987, pursuant to app}icable Texas law,

At the hearing, Mrs, Pauline Barnes, R.N., President of the Board,
presided and the followiny members were present: |

Or. Lynn C, Basselman. Or. Jean Pryor, R.N.
Mrs. Mary Virginta Jacobs, R.N. Mes. A. Joanna Seamans, R.N.

The 8oard of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas was represented by
Philip Maxwell, counsel to the Board, Réspondent,waé present but was not
represented by counsel, although having been not1fied of her rights regarding
same, Testimony and other evﬁdencl was rectived by the Board and, as a result

thereof the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and COnc!usions of Law,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. [hat Sworn Complaint was filed with the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas in accordance witn law,

2. That Notice of Mearing ind Complaint were served upon PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER
in accordance with law,




3. PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER, hereinafter referred to as "Respondent”, is
currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Resoondent, while employed with Hethodist Medvcal Certer, Dallas, Texas,
appropriated morphine sulfate, without.authorization “elonging to the
aforementioned facility and/or to the patients thereof during the month of
July, 1987,

The above action is in violation of §217.13 (5}, Rules and Regulations
Relating to Professicnal Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, which
prohibits:

"Appraopriating, in connecticn with the practice of
nyrsing, medications, supplies, equipment, or personal
frems of the petient/client, employer, or any other
person or entity,”

5. Respondent, while empfcyed with t.e aforementioned fa.ility during the
month of July, 1987, engaged in the intemperate use of phetothiazines.

The above action constitutes the intemperate use of drugs, in violation of
Article 4529 (a) (8), Revised Civi) Statutes »f Texas, as amended.

The aforementionaed action and conduct constitutes unprofessional or
i1shonorable conduct which, ‘n the opinfon of the Board, is likely to
deceive, defraud or injure patients or the public, in violation of Artic'e
4525 {a) (8) and {9), Revised Civi] Statutes of Texas, as amended,

% o

CONCLUSIONS OF LA

1. That pursuant to Ar:icle 4525, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended,

the Board of Nurse cxaminers for the State of iexas rs jurisdiction over
this matter.

2. That tne evidence recefved was conclusfve to prove unprofessional or
dishonoradble zonduct which, in the opinion of the Board, is likely to
deceive, de’raud, or injure patients and the pudlic. ’

3. That the activities of the nurse in question constituted sufficient cause
. pursuant to Article 4525 (8) (&) and (9), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas,
4s amended, to revoke license number 4-63406, heretofore issued to PATRICIA
ELLEN COOPER, to practice professional nursing in Texas.




ORDER

NOW, THEREFLIC, IT 1$ ORDERED that license number 4-63406, heretofore
issued to PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas be and the same is heﬁeby revoked.

IT IS FURTHER ORB€RED that said 1icense issued to PATRICIA ELLEN
COOPER, upon receipt of this order, be .mmediately delivered tn'fhe office of
the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND THE. BOARB SO FINDS, in accordance with
Article 6252-13a, 16{(c), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended, that an
trminent perfd to the public health, safety, or welfare requires immediate
effect of this Order and the same shali be effective on the date herein below
rendered and Lhe same may not de Stayed except on péober application to &

District Court in accordance with Article 4525c, Revised Civil Statutes of

Texas, 45 amenced,

Entered this 17th day of November, 1987.

e
;;Q%&-
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Certificate to Order of Board
in the Matter of Permanant
Certificate No. 4-63406

Issued to PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER

Honclusions of Law and
Order of the Board represent a final decision 0¥ Order duly made by the

8oard of Nurse Examiaers in and for the State of Texas this the 17th
'day of November, 1987.

The aforementicned Finding§ of Fact 260

President !
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

-ut**ff****m**nﬂ**m'**ﬂ***f

In the Matter of pPerm>nent Certiricate
Humber &-63406 resued to '
PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER

[ 1 3 1]

ORGER OF THE 8NATD
To: patricia fllen Cooper
501 Tish Circle, Apt. #2056
Arlington, Texas 16006
The Board of MHurse Examiners for the State of Texas in a regulavly
scheduled meeting on %overber 29, 1989; heard thé application for reinstate-
ment af 1icense n"mber 4-63406. heretofore {ssued to PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER,
according to Artiéle.4525c. Revised Civil Stlfﬁtos of Texas, as amended.
At the meeting, Or. Eileen piwetz, R.N., President of the Board.

orgsided and the following members were present:

Mre. Pauline Barnes, R.N. Mr, Morris H, Parrish

Dr. Lynn C. Besselman - Mrs. Pettey C. Ross, R.N.
Mrs. Sara J. Xeele, R.N. Mrs. A. Joanna Seamans. R.N.
Or. Teddy L. tangford, R.N. Mrs. Patsy Sharpe '

The app\icaht was present at the meeting, but wes not represented
by counsel. Testimony and other evidence was received hy the Board, and as a
rasult thereof, the Board makes the following deciston.

QROER

WM. THEREFORE, 1T 1S ORDERED that Vicense number 4-63406,
heretofore issued to PATRICIA ELLEM COOPER toﬁgiicticu professional nursing in
the State of Texas be and the sa-t'is hereby reinstated upon payment of re-

registration fees and cospliance with the following stipulations for a minimum

period of two (7} years.

: !
i
!
|
!




(1) Respondent shall notify each employer/potential employer in

professional nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on her
license by presenting a copy of this Order o each potential amployer. When
employment is obtained, Requggent must cause the employer to submit the
notification of employment forn to the Bo rd office.

(2) That during her employment as a professional nurse, each
employer of PATRICIA TLLEN CCOPER submit on forms provided by the Board of
Nufse Examiners, periodic reports as ‘o her capability to practice |
professional nursing, such reports are due a: the office of the Board of Nurse .
Examiners at ‘he end of each thsne months for a minimum period of two.(Z) :
years of employment as a --itstered nurse following receipt of this Order. If
the place nf emplovxant ‘anges, the Board of Hurse Examiners {8 to ba
notified tmmed: iacy.

rdj Ifho terms of this Order can be served only while Respondent
i+ _wployed {n the capacity of a registared nurse in a hospital, nrursing hove,
or 1ike employment, where thc nursl is suporviscd and works only on regularly
assigned, identified and predctcrnincd uﬂft(s) The nurse may not be employed

by & nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency cr hoﬁe health agency.

Respondent may not be self employed and sultiple §mp!oyers are prohibited,
(4) Respondgntwnmy not practice as a professional nurse in any

' érit!cal cire areas for 3 minimum period of one {1) year cf employment as a

registered nurse follbw‘ng receipt of this Order. Critical cafe areas are

idantified as any intensive care unit, step-down unit, emergency room,

operating roos and recovery room.




(5) Respondent may not prac§§ce as a professional nurse on the

aight shift, may not rotate shifts, work overtime, accept on call assignments,
or be used for coverage on any unit other than the assigned unit(s) for
minimum period of one (1) year of employment as a registered nurse following

receipt of this Order.

{6} Respondent may not administer or have any contact with
controlled substances, Nubain and/or Stadoel for a minimum period of one (1)
year of employment as a registered nurse following receipt of this Order.

(n Réspondent shall completely abstain from the coasumption or
injection of conirolled substances, except as prescribed by a duly Vicensed
practitioner for a legitimate purpose. _gg;poudent shall have sent.to the
Board of Nurse Examiners, in writing and within ten (10) days, by the
prescribing puysician or dentist, a report identifying the medication, dosage
and the date the medication was prescribed. Respondent shall submit to random
perfodic screens for controlled substances and alcohol at lea;t'onca every
week, for a minimum period of three (3) months. [f all of the aforementioned
screens test negative for controlled substances and alcohol, then the screens
shall be required at Teast once every month for a minimum period of three (3)
months. [f all the aforementioned screens test negative for controlled
substances and alcohol, then the screens shall be required at least once every
three (3) months for the duration of the praba:ion period. All screens shall
be properly monitored and administered hy anpondent's employer and personally
observed by said individual orj_:'__a trumf:éber of his/her staff. A complete
chain of custody shall be maintained forfi‘ch specimen obtained and analyzed.
Respondent shall have written reports from the employer sent to the Board of

..



Nurse Examiners concerning the results of the random:periodic screens. If any
sample tests positive fof §1cohol. narcotic, controlled substance or hadit
forming substance which Pespondent has used without a'prescription from a
physician or dentist, théy shé11 report such findings to the Boaid of Nurse
Examiners iﬁmediately.. Expenses encumbered by the screens shall be borne by

Respondent.

(8) The Board of Nurse Examiners. shall review reports regarding
the practice of pro‘essionai parsing by Respondent at the end of the probation
period. It is understood that after the review, the Board may restore all
rights and privileges incident to the license of Respondenf, but may also
after notice and obportunity for hearing extend or modify the terms of
probation, {f extension or modification is warranted by evidence presented to
the Board.

(9) Respondent shall participate in therapy and written reports
as to her progress in therapy, rehabilitation and capability to practice
professional nursing chall be submitted to the Board of Nurse Examiners, on
forms pfovided by the Board, from a professiona! counselor as recognized by
the Board, such reports are to be furnished cach and every month.for a minimum
perfod of three (3) months, If all of the afortnentioned reports are
acceptable. then the reports shall be required at the end of each three (3)
months for the duration of the probation péria¢. or until dismissed from
therapy. |

{10) Respondent shall provide evidence of attendance of at least
two (2) support group meetings per week. The weekly meetings shall consist of

(a) a mintmum of one (1) impaired nurse support.droup and (b) another local




support group for substance abuse.. Such evidence shall be submitted to the

@

office of the Board of Nurse.Examiﬁers, on forms provided by the Board, at the -~

end of each three (3) months for a minimum period of two (2) years.

(11) That, PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER shall comply in all respects .
with the Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, Article 4513 through 4528, tﬁe-Rules
.nd Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure an&

Practice of the Board of Nurse Examiners and the provisions of the terms of

this Order f the Board.

-

Entered this the 29th day of November, 1989.

BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR @1“5 STATE OF TEXAS

BY

se WNa , R.N., Ph.D.
Executive Sacrétary on tehalf
of satd Board




